ENVIRONMENTAL

CONSULTANTS Alamayy.
April 26, 2004 APR 3 Z0a
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Mr. Kelly Engineer
All Star Inc.

1791 Pine Street
Concord, CA 94520

RE:  March 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
1220 West Tennyson Road, Hayward, California
ACC Project Number: 6651-004.00

Dear Mr. Engineer:

ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc., (ACC) has enclosed two copies of the Groundwater (/ .
Sampling and Monitoring Report. Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) was the only gasoline ‘* | g
constituent reported in the samples from the three existing groundwater monitoring wells. On Hoad vy &6
your behalf, a copy of this report has been submitted to Mr. Barney Chan of the Alameda County &> v <"
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) for review. ACC understands that the Hayward Fire

Department has referred the case to the ACHCSA for oversight and to be the lead regulatory

agency.

If you have any questions regarding this report or the findings of the work, please contact me at
(510) 638-8400, extension 109.

Sincerely,

\l Ve 4o A

David R. DeMent, RG, REA 11
Environmental Division Manager

/ejg:drd
Enclosures

cc:  Mr. Paul Rosenstein, Attorney at Law
Mr. Bamney Chan, ACHCSA

Narthern California: 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100 » Oakland, CA 94621 - {510) 638-8400 * Fax {510) 638-8404
Southern California: 1541 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 516, Los Angelas, CA 90017 » (213) 353-1240 - Fax (213) 353-1244
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LIMITED SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION REPORT
1220 West Tennyson
Hayward, California

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This Subsurface Investigation Report has been prepared by ACC Environmental Consultants
Inc., (ACC) at the request of Mr. Kelly Engineer of All Star, Inc. (Client). This report describes
additional subsurface investigation work performed at the subject property 1220 West Tennyson
Road, Hayward, California (Site). The purpose of this limited subsurface investigation was to:
characterize groundwater downgradient of the Site and attempt to determine the horizontal extent
of petroleum hydrocarbon-impacted groundwater; log soils to evaluate the migration potential in
the first encountered water-bearing zone; prepare a report of findings for submission to the
ACHCSA other agencies as appropriate.

2.0 BACKGROUND

The Site is located on the southwest comer of West Tennyson Road and Pompano Street,
Hayward, California (Figure 1). An operating gasoline and automobile repair facility currently
occupy the Site. The following information was obtained during file review at the HFD.

Environmental Geotechnical Consultants, Inc. removed one 6,000-gallon and three 4,000-gallon
USTs from the site in October 1990. Four new USTs were subsequently installed at the site. One
groundwater and eight soil samples were collected from the tank pit during removal of the USTs.
Analysis of the soil samples revealed the presence of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) at 4,300 parts per million (ppm), benzene at 29,000 parts per billion (ppb), toluene at
160,000 ppb, ethylbenzene at 68,000 ppb and total xylenes at 280,000 ppb. Analysis of the
groundwater sample revealed the presence of TPHg at 26 ppm, benzene at 2,400 ppb toluene at
1,800 ppb and total xylenes at 5,200 ppb.

Artesian Environmental Consultants (Artesian) performed a subsurface investigation at the Site
in March 1992. Three soil borings were drilled at the Site and converted into groundwater
monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3). Analysis of seven soil samples collected from the
borings revealed the presence of TPHg at 680 ppm, benzene at 8,100 ppb, toluene at 15,000 ppb,

ethylbenzene at 11,000 ppm and total xylenes at 73,000 ppb. Analyses of soil samples collected /1

from the tank pit revealed the presence of TPHg at 2,900 ppm, benzene at 12,000 ppm, foluene at
0,000 p ethylbenzene at 35,000 ppb and total xylenes at 420, 000 ppb. A Ana]yses of
groundwater samples collected from the groundwater monitoring wells revealed the presence of

TPHg at 59,000 ppb, benzene at 13,000 ppb, toluene at 12,000 ppb, ethylbenzene at 1,600 ppb
and total xylenes at 13,000 ppb.

ACC understands that the HFD has requested additional site investigation at the Site.

ACC performed periodic groundwater sampling at the Site in Apnl 2001, July 2001, November
2002, February 2003, May 2003, and on August 27, 2003. The results of groundwater
monitoring are summarized below in Table 1.
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TABLE 1 - GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

MW-1 04/07/92 <50 2.1 0.56 <0.5 14 NA NA

04/11/01 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 NA

07/16/01 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA

11/25/02 16,000* <100 <100 <100 <100 20,000 NA

02/24/03 <25,000 <250 <250 <250 <500 59,000 NA

05/27/03 38,000% <250 <250 <250 <500 53,000 NA

08/27/03 <13,000 <130 <130 <130 <250 36,000 NA

11/21/03 <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <400 ¥19.000 NA

MW-2 04/07/92 2,100 450 200 45 360 NA NA

04/11/01 <35,000 <50 <50 <50 150 5,200 NA

07/16/01 6,300 <50 <50 <50 <50 6,500 NA

11/25/02 13.000* <50 <50 <50 <50 20,000 NA

02/24/03** <5000 <50 <50-- <50 <100 —{—17,000 NA

05/27/03 130* <).50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 190 NA

08/27/03 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 60 NA

11/21/03 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 22 NA

MW-3 04/07/92 59,000 13,000 12,000 1,600 13,000 NA NA
04/11/01 4,800 <5.0 5.1 320 <5 760 1,500

07/16/01 4,300 <10 <10 100 60 2.400 NA

11/25/02 2,900 <10 <10 <10 <10 4,000 NA

02/24/03 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <100 4,900 NA

05/27/03 <10,000 <100 <100 <100 <200 7.400 NA

08/27/03 <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <50 4,500 NA

11/21/03 <5000 <50 <50 <50 <100 3,100 NA

Notes: g/l = micrograms per liter (approximately equivalent to ppb)
<= concentrations were below reporting limits
NA = Not analyzed
* = Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match the gasoline standard
** = ACC inadvertently sampled a 4-inch observation well located on the site instead of
monitoring well MW-2 h :

Based on groundwater elevation calculations from data collected on November 21, 2003, the
groundwater flow direction is toward the west-southwest at an average gradient is 0.005 foot per
foot. Historical flow direction and gradient data is summarized in Table 2.

TABLE 2 - GROUNDWATER GRADIENT AND FLOW DIRECTION

04/07/92 0.025 | south-southeast

04/11/01 0.031 south
07/16/01 0.026 south
11/25/02 0.008 south

02/24/03 0.002 south
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west-sohwest
west-southwest
west-southwest

05/27/03
08/27/03
11/21/03

In June 2003, ACC submitted a work plan to the HFD to advance exploratory soil borings to
delineate the extent of contamination at the Site. In that time the lead agency changed from the
HFD to the ACHCSA. ACC resubmitted the work plan on July 11, 2003 after reviewing and
incorporating technical comments from a letter from Mr. Chan of the ACHCSA dated June 11,
2003. :

3.0 FIELD PROCEDURES

On October 6, 2003, ACC advanced nine exploratory soil borings designated SB1 through SB%
at select locations in the vicinity of the former onsite USTs (Figure 2). Soil boring locations were
marked with white paint and Underground Service Alert was notified at least 48 hours prior to
commencing work. A soil borings permit was obtained from Alameda County Public Works
Agency (ACPWA), and an encroachment permit was obtained from the City of Hayward, prior
to drilling activities, copies of which are included in Appendix 2.

The nine soil borings were continuounsly cored and advanced using a four-foot long,
hydraulically driven, truck-mounted Geoprobe® sampling tool equipped with 2-inch inside-
diameter clear acetate liners. The sampling probe and rods were pre-cleaned prior to use and
between sample drives by washing them with a trisodium phosphate and potable water solution,
a potable water rinse, and distilled water rinse. Upon removal from the sampler, each recovered
soil core was visually inspected and logged. The sample intervals were primarily logged to
determine relative permeability and evaluate mitigation potential at that soil boring location.

Soil samples were collected and analyzed from soil borings SB1, SB6 and SB7. The soil samples
were collected with clear-acetate liners, capped with Teflon® tape and tight-fitting plastic end
caps. Following collection, the samples were labeled, transferred to a pre-chilled insulated
container, and then transported to STL San Francisco, (STL-SF), a state-certified laboratory for
analysis.

Grab groundwater samples were collected in soil borings SB1 through SB9 by advancing the
probe into the water bearing formation and retrieving the water from the probe with either a new,
disposable 0.5-inch-diameter bailer or new polyethylene tubing equipped with a check-ball. Grab
groundwater samples were collected in 40-milliliter VOA vials without headspace.

Drilling was performed under the direction of ACC’s Registered Geologist, and the subsurface
materials in the borings were identified using visual and manual methods. Soils in borings Bl
through B9 were logged and classified during drilling operations according to the Unified Soil
Classification System (USCS), with lithologic logs included as Appendix 2.
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Following drilling and sample collection, each boring location was abandoned with neat cement
to just below the surface (2 to 3 inches). The surface of each boring location was completed with
concrete to grade and colored to match the surrounding material if needed.

4.0 FINDINGS
4.1 Subsurface Conditions

The area of investigation was generally covered with concrete or asphalt pavement with varying
amounts of base fill material. Below the pavement and base material, subsurface soils across the
entire area of investigation consisted of silt and silty clay to approximately 18 feet bgs. A sand
stringer approximately 4 inches thick was observed in soil borings SB1, SB2, and SB6 but did
not contain water. Silts and silty clays were generally medium stiff, slightly to moderately
plastic, uniform, and exhibited low to medium estimated permeability. From approximately 18 to
20 feet bgs (the depth of investigation), soils consisted of silty sand (SM). Silts sands were olive,
moderately sorted, fine to medium grained, contained 10 to 20 percent disseminated fines, and
were saturated below 18.5 feet bgs. This SM zone was interpreted as first encountered
groundwater. A two to four foot thick zone of discolored soil was noted in soil borings SB6 and
SB7 from 10 to 14 feet bgs. This zone appeared to represent a historic capillary fringe or “smear”
zone. Due to the lack of field indications of gasoline impact (significant odor, elevated PID
readings, observed product in the soil pores), this former “smear” zone appeared to be highly
weathered and any residual petroleum hydrocarbons in soil appear to be naturally attenuating.
 Soil sample SB1-12.0, collected in the “smear” zone reported 8! ppm TPHg and low
concentrations of BTEX.

Soil was logged in soil borings SB1, SB2, SB6, and SB7. The remaining soil borings were
advanced for the collection of a grab groundwater sample only. Additional information regarding
subsurface conditions are summarized on soil boring logs in Appendix 2.

Groundwater was encountered at approximately 12.5 feet bgs in soil borings SB1 and SB6 and
approximately 18.5 feet in soil boring SB2. Grab groundwater samples were collected from
approximately 13 to 17 feet in the remaining soil borings. Groundwater was turbid and appeared
to be of generally poor quality. First encountered groundwater at the Site appeared to be of
variable thickness and depths and lacks horizontal continuity.

4.2 Analytical Results

Soil boring locations were chosen based on accessibility and their downgradient location relative
to the former and existing UST location. Soil was screened for field indications of petroleum
hydrocarbon impact and select representative soil samples were prepared for analysis. All soil
and grab groundwater samples were analyzed for constituents of concern as TPHg, BTEX, and
MTBE by EPA Method 8260B.

Soil and grab groundwater sample analytical results are summarized in Tables 3 and 4 located in
Appendix 3, along with copies of laboratory reports and chain of custody records.
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5.0 DISCUSSION

The primary goals of this additional site characterization work were: 1) to further characterize
suspect soil impacts adjacent to the current and former USTs; 2) to further characterize the
water-bearing zone for migration potential downgradient of the source area; and 3) obtain
additional downgradient groundwater data for purposes of determining the degree and extent of
impact.

5.1 Seil

Soil impacts outside the immediate vicinity of the former and current USTs appears to be
primarily localized to the capillary fringe above first encountered groundwater. Fine-grained
soils existing at the Site minimize potential horizontal and vertical migration of residual TPH in
the subsurface and any significant migration generally occurs by dissolved-phase petroleum
hydrocarbons in groundwater.

Evidence of historic TPH impacts to soil was observed in downgradient soil borings SB6 and
SB7 from 10 to 14 feet bgs. This impact is likely due to releases from the former USTs. Direct
observation, soil screening results, and analytical result of one representative soil sample
collected in discolored soil in the “smear” zone indicate that a source of impact is no longer
present and residual petroleum hydrocarbons are naturally degrading.

5.2 Groundwater

Grab groundwater sample analyses indicate that the extent of petroleum hydrocarbon-impacted
groundwater is defined to a large degree. With the exception of soil boring SB1, BTEX levels are
low and indicate that BTEX is being preferentially degraded by natural attenuation processes.
MTBE levels also exhibit attenuation with distance from the former and current USTs.
Upgradient soil borings SB2 and SB3 demonstrate that there are no petroleum hydrocarbon
impacts in groundwater migrating onto the Site.

6.0 CONCLUSIONS

Based on previously obtained onsite groundwater monitoring results, and findings and
observations made during this additional site characterization work, ACC concludes the
following:

¢ Reported petroleum hydrocarbon constituents in the grab groundwater samples indicate that
significant natural attenuation is occurring as evidenced by the relatively low BTEX
concentrations and attennation of MTBE with distance from the suspect source area;

* Low to nondetectable petroleum hydrocarbons in grab water samples collected from soil
borings SB4, SB5, SB8, and SB9, indicate that offsite migration of dissolved-phase
petroleum hydrocarbons is limited in the horizontal extent and is relatively well defined;
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Reported BTEX concentrations indicate that BTEX is being preferentially degraded and may
be controlled by the availability of dissolved oxygen; and

Impacted groundwater appears to be generally confined to the Site and offsite migration is
minimal.

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the conclusions of this investigation, ACC recommends:

Submit a Work Plan to inject ORC® in select locations along the downgradient perimeter of
the Site and at select locations adjacent to monitoring well MW-3 to decrease offsite
migration of dissolved-phase petroleum hydrocarbons and enhance natural degradation
processes in groundwater;

Install one additional groundwater monitoring well offsite in the vicinity of ACC soil borings
SB-6 and SB7 to: 1} characterize groundwater in the downgradient direction for gasoline
constituents in groundwater; 2) more accurately calculate groundwater flow direction and
gradient; and 3) help evaluate the effectiveness of the proposed ORC® injection; and

Continue groundwater monitoring on a periodic basis approved by the ACHCSA to
characterize groundwater on the subject Site.
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8.0 LIMITATIONS

The service performed by ACC has been conducted in a manner consistent with the levels of care
and skill ordinarily exercised by members of our profession currently practicing under similar
conditions in the area. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made.

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based on the indicated data
described in this report and applicable regulations and guidelines currently in place. They are
intended only for the purpose, site, and project indicated. Opinions and recommendations
presented herein apply to site conditions existing at the time of our study.

ACC has included analytical results from a state-certified laboratory, which performs analyses
according to procedures suggested by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and the State of
California. ACC is not responsible for laboratory errors in procedure or result reporting.




. FI_GURES .




Source: Thomas Guide Digital Edition 2002

Title: | ocation Map

1220 West Tennyson Road

Road, California

Figure Number: | |

Scale: MNone

Project No: 655 1-004.00

Drawn By: E]JG

A.! .!

ENVIRONMENTAL

CONSULTANTS

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 10

Qakland, California 94621
{510) 638-8400 Fax: (510} 638-840

Date: 4/18/03

N

w.¢>ﬁ

S




SB8O

o)
Q
OSB5 3
i)
-
o
>
4]
o |
G
Residential
o) o) )
SB6 SB7 SB9

Mantilla Avenue

r---==========="10SB4

Commercial

Py
]
0
2
)
=4
)

1220 W. Tennyson

Q

West Tennyson Road 9B2
Tite: Site Map
1220 West Tennyson Read
LEG E N D \ Hayward, California
© Soil Boring Locations Figure Number: 2 Scale: 1" = 40"

Project Number: 6551-004.0C | Drawn By: EJG

W Groundwater Gradient Direction Date: 4/23/04

(approximated from 2001-2004 data)

% Former Tank Location CORSUL i
. . M
\ (apprOX|mated) / 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100

Oakland, Cafifornla 94621
(510} 638-8400 Fax (510) 638-8404 [l




APPENDICES




ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES EECTION
MW EL 5T, RAYWARD CA, 948441305
FEOME (S10) 6706611 Jema Toi
FaX 51%) 7031009
.\!m:ﬂﬂ:mﬂmmnﬂﬁmmum DRILLNG BERMIT APFLICATIONS
PESTRUCTION OF WELL) OVER 46 FEET REQUIRES ' SEPARATE FERMIT AFPLICATION

DRILLING FERMIT AFPLICATION

FOR OFFICE USE

FOR APPLICANT 7O COMFLETE .f
_ W
v s e — e

.,_mnﬁmme_
Cirtled Permit Reguirments Apply

GENERAL
1. Aperit pyplivaion whigd be tibomitod s 4 10
arrive af s ACTWA offlcs five days prier o

propesed fiaming das,
o Benlt 80 ACPWA within 60 days afict cpraplotion of
amhdoﬂghﬂbwmmnt#mnnmm-
ol Complction Reprt.
l.mhﬁwﬁm:ﬂiﬂlm*hﬁﬂf

apgreal
B.WAT!.R!WLYW
I.Hun-m-mmummw
Goment groit &y wreenie.
3, Minbasm wesl depth s 50 fous (or munkclpal md

sy werlets & Sener degll
QWWLM
FROPOSED WATER SUTFEY WELL (33 (. Minfmapm curfaoh ya] thickness 1 1w inchet of
Hew yguattic O Replacaitemt Doymestio Q it grout placed by e,
ol n Irrigation o uﬁ-umtmhmmlnw
Indunoial o Oder . o i jushin oF 20 foet.
s AT
DRIY NG MEYUOD: Backfill balo hils yremie wadls iors grow of cemaid
iud Rgtary o} Alr Rty U Auger L mdmﬂﬂmﬂ,ﬁmhhﬁnﬂmdhhlnl.
Cublo [w] Gaher ® -
E.
DRILLER'S NAME F . FMMt-ﬂhwﬂﬁmphndbmlh.
Den's e, 2L F00F e a6 werk A scpents perl 4 requlsd
for welh than 43 fal.
BFECIAL (NE
WELL PROJECTS
ST T T — Mixlraien Cne -ﬂhﬂﬂhwﬂwﬁlﬂwﬂl
Coging Diamete " n Dgm____k denryrtion. MW botingt oh ond e ]
Bofico Seal Dot B Owncr's Well Mundber mm&mhﬂiﬂ. }:IC.&; D
- : [
Hinnliér of Bacingm Mz Xy ﬁf% aL e fﬂﬂ'}x-{"
Myl o _,_! E_ T I 2 =
Stna Dintariar w3 Begth_ 15 N @ Al0~ W 4Ub0 Nora I“:‘ff‘c‘»"‘”" i
-

-
STARTING DATE '?)1'%3
COMPLETIGN DATE 4!3{[6_3_
=" APFROVED

QN0

— DATE.




UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

MAJOR DIVISIONS TYPICAL NAMES
" GRAVELS CLEAN GRAVELS |GW well graded gravels, gravel-sand mixtures
WITH LITTLE OR
E more than half NO FINES 7 poorly graded gravels, gravel-sand mixtures
o coarse fraction is silty gravels, poorly graded gravel-sand
» larger than GRAVELS WITH silt mixtures
T Number 4 sieve OVER 12% FINES | clayey gravels, poorly graded gravel-sand
Z clay mixiures
% SANDS CLEAN SANDS WITH well graded sands, gravelly sands
T} LITTLE OR NO FINES _
@ | more than half coarse v, POREY GRS sands; gritily sancs
< fraction is smaller
8 than Number 4 sieve | SANDS WITH OVER SM i silty sands, poorly graded sand-silt mixtures
9 NN
12% FINES SC {RWY clayey sands, poorly graded sand-ciay mixtures
0 ML inorg. silts and very fine sands, rock flour silty
1 or clayey sands, or clayey sills w/ sl. plasticity
6 SILTS AND CLAYS Inorg. clays of low-med plasticity, gravelly
o liquid limit less than 50 CL clays, sandy clays, silly clays, lean clays
a organic clays and organic sitty clays of
v oL low plasticity
5 MH --| inorganic siity, micaceous or diatomacious
............. fine sandy or silty soils, elastic sills
SILTS AN N
&) S AND CLAYS CH ‘.\\ inorganic clays of high plasticity, fat
w liquid limit greater than 50 N\ clays
< organic clays of medium to high plasticity
L OH arganic silts
HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS PT peatand other highly organic soils
Legend for Boring Logs
Boring
Known Contact Boundary ——» Formational Boundary
———————— Unit Boundary
Contact Interval —» i
Y | static groundwater
E Groundwater encountered during drilling
N
Sample Interval
<—— Sample Obtained for Analysis
ACC Environmental Consultants, inc. Site: SUBJECT SITE

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, California 94621
(510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

1220 W. Tennyson Street
Hayward, California

Project Number: 6651-004.01




|
i - depth
golll Cg lzr E £ below
Loor L.ode i Sl AMPLE ground
(Munsell Soil Color Chart)1 & surface
o 1D (ft)

2.5Y-4/4

=~

SY-4/4

2.5Y-4/4

—_
0

2 oo BRSPS =

[
2

5Y-4/4

M
o

e e N e

SB1-8.0

-
ot

EQUIPMENT: Geoprobe Hydraulic Sampling Device
OPERATED BY: Environmental Control Associates
LOGGED BY: David DeMent, RG5874

LOCATION: 1220 W. Tennyson St., Hayward, CA
WORK DATE: 10/06/03

BORING: SB1

[Concrele pavement

E

7 Gravel baserock

0 k0 SAMPLE INTERVAL

70

Clay (CL)}, olive brown, moderately to highly
plastic, medium stiff, uniform, damp, no odor
or discoloration noted

Silty Sand (SM), olive, medium to fine grained,
maderately sorted, damp, no odor noted

Silty Clay (CL), olive brown, slightly to mod.
plastic, medium stiff, trace v fine grained sand,
uniform, damp, no odor or discoloration noted

Silty Clay with sand (CL), alive, 5-10% very fine
grained disseminated sand, soft-medium stiff,
moist, sand content increasing with depth, soil
discoloration and slight gasoline odor noted

—F

14

— 16

— 18

20

— 22

— 24

26

— 28

ACC Environmental Consultants, In¢| Project Number

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, California 94621
(5610)638-8400 FAX: (510)638-8404

6651-004.01

Date: 10/06/03

TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING: 12.0 feet bgs
(water estimated at 12.5'bgs)
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5Y-4/4 L \
1o \-— 10 ilty Clay (CL), as above, olive with some red
1 \ mottling 10 to 12 feet bgs
I:4) & 19
: E \\ Silty Clay (CL), yellow brown, 1-5% very fine
: t \ grained disseminated sand, soft-medium stiff,
| | \— 14 moist, sand content increasing with depth, no
Lo \ odor or soil discoloration noted
13.41 \_\
N
o \ R S R |
. \_’ 18 i\ Sty Sand (SM), olive brown, 15-20% fines,
[ \ i1iiii] fine to medium grained, loose-medium dense,
: : k :53 +i:1 saturated at 18.5 ft bgs, no odor or discoloration
b 20 TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING: 20.0 feet bgs
: : (water estimated at 18.5'bgs)
: : — 22 -
1
AR
P —24 -
[
A
P L op o
oA 26
1
1o
Lo — 28 -
| |
)
I
AGC Environmental Consultants, Inc Project Number | ... | 56 OF BORING SB2 l
7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100 6651-004.01
Qakland, California 94621 1220 W. Tennyson Street
(510)638-8400 FAX: (510)638-8404 | Date: 10/06/03 Hayward, California




i - EQUIPMENT: Geoprobe Hydraulic Sampling Device
Soil Col | S | depth || OPERATED BY: Environmental Control Assoclates
on SOy E) = | pelow [[LOGGED BY: David DeMent, RG5874
Color Code e Z | ground || LOCATION: 1220 W. Tennyson St.,, Hayward, CA
_ =ISAMPLE = | 9 WORK DATE: 10/06/03
(Munsell Soil Color Chart)1 21 g | = | Surface|(porinG: sBs
ol S|
' @
i Q 0 ncrete pavemen
: \ et Gravel baserock
7.5YR-4/2 | \__, 2 — Silt (ML), brown, non-plastic, medium stiff,
I \ uniform, trace very fine grained disseminated
I \ sand, damp, no odor or discoloration noted
1 : \\\ g
! N ity Sand (SW), olive, medium fo fine grained,
I \\ \ maderately sorted, damp, no odor noted
B\
5Y-4/4 I \ \ Silty Clay (CL), dark olive brown, moderately
I \\\\ \ plastic, medium sfiff, trace v fine grained sand,
13 I k ] uniform, damp, no odor or discoloration noted
. N 8 \
| \ \
I
E \\— 10 —\ Silty Glay (CL), as above, odor and soil
| \ \ discoloration noted from 10-14 ft bg
o 160} 5B6-12 D _\
) E\ Sitty Clay (CL), olive brown, 1-5% very fine
\ \ grained disseminated sand, soft-medium stiff,
— 14 — moist, sand content increasing with depth
NN

TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING: 15.0 feet bgs
—16 - (water estimated at 12.5'bgs)

ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc| Project Number
7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100 6651-004.01
Oakland, California 94621
(5610)638-8400 FAX: (510)638-8404

Title: LOG OF BORING SB6

1220 W. Tennyson Street
Hayward, California

Date: 10/06/03




Soil Color E; % g:lfgtv';
ColorICode "&"ESAMPLE% ground
(Munsell Soit Color Chart) E-I D |z sur;tace
i N
7.5YR-4/2 E §_ 2
dN
I . 4
A
| \_ .
5Y-4/4 ! \\
|
13 :\k\Q 8
|
N
160} SB6-12
2.5Y-4/4

e e e e e e S S . . S . S s S o o e o o e o . o o e o e o T o T T T T — A i o .

e —— e e e e e T e m E mw Em m— mm =

—
N

K

N
(o2
|

ACC Environmental Consultants, Incj Project Number
6651-004.01

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, California 94621

(510)638-8400 FAX: (510)638-8404 || Date: 10/06/03

|
®
1

AL

_28 -

——
EQUIPMENT: Geoprobe Hydraulic Sampling Device
OPERATED BY: Environmental Control Associates
LOGGED BY: Davld DeMent, RG5874
LOCATION: 1220 W. Tennyson St., Hayward, CA
WORK DATE: 10/06/03
BORING: SB6

I Concrele pavement
345 Gravel baserock

|I| Silt (ML), brown, non-plastic, medium stiff,

uniform, trace very fine grained disseminated
sand, damp, no odor or discoloralion noted

T S i  — . ——————— —— — - .

Silty Sand (SM), olive, meadium to fine grained,
moderately sorted, damp, no odor noted

Siity Clay (CL), dark olive brown, moderately
plastic, medium stiff, trace v fing grained sand,
uniform, damp, no odor or discoloration noted

\ Silty Clay (CL}), as above, odor and soil

discoloration noted from 10-14 ft bg

Silty Clay (CL), olive brown, 1-5% very fine
grained disseminated sand, soft-medium stiff,
moist, sand content increasing with depth

TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING: 15.0 feet bgs
(water estimated at 12.5'bgs)

Title: LOG OF BORING SB6

| P——

1220 W. Tennyson Street
Hayward, California




SEVERMN STL
TRENT

STL San Francisco

Sample Receipt Checklist
Submission #:2003- /0 . ORE0

Checklist compieted hy: (initials) ﬂsﬁl Date: / 0 ;03 /03

Courier nameXﬂTL San Francisco O Client

Custady seals intact on shipping container/samples Yes; No___ I];lgsent
Chain of custody present? Yes L No___
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes _‘4 No_
Chain of custody agrees with sample labeis? Yes_%¥" No_____
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes___'_'/_,__ No
Sample containers intact? Yes ____“f__ No
Sufficient sample valume for indicated test? Yes _i No
All samples received within holding time? . ‘, i Yes _‘{_ No
ContainerfTemp Blank temperature in compliance 4°Ccx2y? Temp:_a_:z“c YesL No___

lce Present  Yes / No

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted Yes_ o~ No_

(if bubble is present, refer to approximate bubble size and itemize in comments as S {small ~0), M {(medium ~ O) or L (large ~ O)

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? XYes O No

O pH adjusted- Preservative used: [ HNQ: T HCH O H:504 O NaOH O ZnOAc Lot #(s)

For any item check-listed “No”, provided detail of discrepancy in comment section below:

Comments:

Project Management [Routing for instruction of indicated discrepancy(ies)]

Project Manager: (initials) Date: ! /03

Client contacted: O Yes O No

Summary of discussion:

Corrective Action (per PM/Client):




SEVERN 1220 Quarry Lane @ Pieasanton CA 94566-4756 Reference # 43 {3 -
Behkl STL San Francisco Phone: (925) 484-1919  Fax: (925) 484-1096 .
' : Date [0[7!0'} Page ok of o2

SERVICES Chain of Custody

‘Report To Analysis Request

Attn: DAVID DEMENT z
_ | x B = bl é - w
Company: ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS D 8. EE g g |28 & glz |9,
& m by o 2 by EE Swml 0C
Address: 7977 CAPWELL DRIVE, SUITE 100 'ﬁi z %é & 8 z, - ég TR E 281 28| Ao
= O|o e -3 o B 3 S
Email: ddement@accenv.com %é §g :5 Eé 2 gg gﬁ ;'D— &E e Si3 5 5% oo | g9 \-\d I E
Bill To: TREVOR | Sampled B By E= | 221598818, |80 we | & | S0 |/g |gE|g |noo Qing o £
Avs Fo BE 82| <5 | 25| 52| ge %A oo | o |88 || 2, |25 5i 3 8
<z |2 |E-fug|el| Sl | 83| 2 » |22 | ot|um| 88| g (O 5
Attn: TREVOR | Phone: (510) 638-8400 /8404 FAX | &1 85|58 §<§ 88 | 25| 251223, g £3 ﬂg 2R | 23| 88| 4 n % S 3
- ma TO | B RO | & PS | SW | EW | sZ | Gm =% | = 8 E
Sample 1D Date  Time Mal P BN | e5 [ ¥n | 30} 22| o §D 5u| 89| 2 | %8| 25 | oo ool oo s 2
=B -%.0  |pfefi3 |3 Gd < (
L 4 —
SBA-[3-0 ¥st X< >< 1
5B6- 2.0 400 XX >
SB1- /-0 14:457 X ><
SB7-15.0 [957 /| X (

Project Info. Sample Receipt ls 2) Relinguished by: R 3) Relinquished by:
?
Project Name: # of Containers: 1855 _ S
f RO Tthmc, ST R Slgnature Time irufe”” Time Signature Time
Head Space: - -
b ) - 64.0] DAVID DEMENT /0/7/0} A e 2 | _
POE Tompr * Printed Name Date Pnnféd' Name 5 Date Printed Name Date
(e 07 ¢
Credit Card#: Conforms to record: éfm%aEyVIRONMENTAL Company ‘ﬂ ,-Z 4_ % Company
Ve .
-~ - -
T /srtd 5 , 720 | agn | 2an Other; 1) Received by: 2) Received by: 3)ﬁeoe| d by: .
A
7 { Dy /’/:/Mf_ M
Report: Routine Cllevel3 DOlevei4 O EDD 0O Stats Tank Fund EDF Signature Time Signature Time Signature Time
Special istructions / Commaents: 0O Global ID
ATl A i D. H—wwm%pq /eSO
Printed Name Date Printed Name Date Printed Name
/0 66-6% STI/SF "9/?&5
Company — Company Company
prr——
5‘ / L stf’ ) Rev 01402




SEVERDN

SERVICLS

Repart Ta

STL San Francisco
Chain of Custody

2003

Analysis Request

1220 Quarry Lane e Pleasanton CA 94566-4756
Phone: (925) 484-1919 @ Fax (925) 484-1096

Referance #: % L?’ ‘

Date fol_le'} Page I of &~

<

Attn: DAVID DEMENT 3
z || 58 z g3 3 . 5
Company: ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS @ ¢, | Ed 5] £ e o gl & 0 .
2t | = 8f|ol S g | B0 5 & eX | §a | S8 L
Address: 7877 CAPWELL DRIVE, SUITE 100 iu( Slagl g2, 2 g 5|58 ; g 22| <P e S -i
- . = = oo = e
Email: ddement@accenv.com % x| & g g 5 gé 5 P Sg 2 g ; E E g e =R fE;. 5 BB ge g ° g
—_ =3 L = o ] — = - k=
Bill To: TREVOR SampledBy 2o | = | B2 §§ 88| g |go|, |Gk} 3] S z |5 |52|E |&od w &b |
foe § JefMecdt |0%[ 27122 5| 25158 g | Bo 00 0 |2 B |12, 1 55]8 oa 1|8
<z | ef g | ug| et 58| 58 &5 | 8 Sig,flual &S o i 5
Attri: TREVOR Phone {510)6388400!8404FAX bz ﬁ; bg| g8 88| 25| 3¢ 3 gw g 58| 5| 3P 2% el s & S
T e 5o | SE | 2| Bw ) Eul ® % M o g ) E
Sample 1D vate  Time Mor FIEs e¥ | 25 | 8o | 35 52 Sp| 8o |5 | 80| Z § ] é Ojoo|(oolon| g 2
. Kl
5B -\ iofefor wd > 3
SBR2- W | V] (1K 3
SBY - W II-20 3
SBY-w J2:00 >
SBs - (2% X B
SBE-W 12 XX |7
SPI1-W 158 > |3
Spy-W IS8 B
SBT-L Wl Y[ ¥ [ X 3
Project Info. Sample Receipt 2 Relinquishedby: 3) Relinquished by:
Project Name: ___ # of Containers: Ay 7 ,/ A —
2-() éfqﬂ Scn Signat Tima Signature Time
7 7,
Proj Head Space; LS5
&5! 004.04 DAVID DEMENT o/ | _ _
Temp: . Printed Name at Printed N;ne 7 p g Date Printed Name Date
3.6 10070
s - ACC ENVIRONMENTAL
Credit Cardé#; Conforms to record: Company — Company ,_,ﬁ (, F Company
C,
T Cther: 1) Received by: 2) Received by: 3)eceived by:
A @ 72h | 48n | 24n | /)// lﬁ
T L.Day s VA M
Report: ¥2Routine [llevel3 Dllevela OIEDD O Siate Tank Fund EDF Signature AL Time Signature Time Signature 0 Time
Special hsttuctions / Comments: 0O Globad ID , <
AV s Va2 , D nrm'/?ﬁ (50
Printed Nama ﬁ Date Printed Name Date Printed Name /D
[o.0C. O STL/SF /-7’; 2
Company 6 Company Company
S/ Z"" h ’F Rev /02




SEVERN

Submission #; 2003-10-0280
TRENT STL

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510} 638-8404

Project:  6651-004.01 Received: 10/07/2003 16:50
1220 Tennyson

' Légend:gqhd-ﬂotes'

QC Sample Comment
Lab ID; MB 2003/10/09/03.65-56

sur-Surrogate recovery for Toluene-d8 was above acceptance criteria. Samples were
not re-extracted due to expiration of hold time.

Result Flag
g

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoling range does not match
our gasocline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10117/2003 10:05

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 54566
A part ol Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 434 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 6



STL Submission #: 2003-10-0280

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Cakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6651-004.01 Received: 10/07/2003 16:50
1220 Tennyson

Batch GC Report

Prep(s): 50308 " Test(s): 82608
Laboratory Control'Spike RN soil . QG Batch # 2003110/09-03.65
LCS 2003/10/09-03.65:011 ' Extracted: 10/08/2003 . ed: 10/12/2003 1511
o LCSD 2003/10/00-08.65-034° Extracted: 10/09/2003 - Analyzed: 10/12/2003:15:34
Compound Conc. ug/Kg Exp.Cone. Recovery % RPD| Ctri.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. RPD LCS LCSD
Benzene 10240 90580 10000 102.0 90.5 11.9] 69-128 | 20
Toluene 9680 8900 10000 96.8 89.0 841 70136 | 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 8770 7330 10000 87.7 733 17.9| 65-165 | 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 225 214 250 91,2 85.6 70-121
Toluene-d8 248 234 250 892 936 B1-117

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/17/2003 10:05

STL San Francisco « 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 34566
A part of Sevam Trent Pic. Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Pape 5 of 6



SEVIEIRN
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Submission #: 2003-10-0280

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 82608 (High Level)

ACC Environmental Consultants
Atin.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
OQakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project:  6651-004.01

Received: 10/07/2003 16.50

1220 Tennyson
— _Batch QG Report -
Prep(s): 50308 T Test€S). 82608
Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 200311 ams 0 65
MB: _2’003/1_0/09—03.6550’56_ Date Extracted 10/09/2003 14 59
Compound Cone. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50000 ugfKg 10/12/2003 15:56
Benzene ND 500 ug/Kg 10/12/2003 15:56
Toluene ND 500 ug/Kg 10/12/2003 15:56
Ethyl benzene ND 500 ug/Kg 10/12/2003 1556
Total xylenes ND 500 ug/Kg 10/12/2003 15:56
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 500 ug/Kg 10/12/2003 15:56
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89.8 70-121 % 10/12/2003 15:56
Toluene-d8 121.7 81-117 Y% 10/12/2003 15:56 sur

A parl of Savem Tromt Pig

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

10/17/2003 10:05

Page 4 of 6



SEVIERN

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 82608 (High Level)

ACC Environmental Consultants
Aftn,: Dave DeMent

7877 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakiand, CA 84621

FPhone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510} 638-8404

Project. 6651-004.01
1220 Tennyson

Received: 10/07/2003 16:50

Submission #:

2003-10-0280

| Prep(sy . 50308 Tessy 82608 |
. Sample'|D: $B7-12.0° - Lab ID: 2003-10:0280 - 43
Sampled:  10/06/2003 14:45 - Exiracted:  10/9/200314:59 -
Matr: - soil QC Bateh#  2003/10/09:03:65. -
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoling 3B0000 50000 ug/Kg 1.00 10/14/2003 14:21 g
Benzene ND 500 ug/Kg 1.00| 10/14/2003 14:21
Toluene ND 500 ug/Kg 1.00 | 10/14/2003 14;21
Ethyl benzene 2300 500 ug/Kg 1.00 | 10/14/2003 14:21
Total xylenes 2500 500 ug/ig 1.00 [ 10/1412003 14:21
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) 540 500 ug/Kg 1.00 | 10/14/2003 14:21
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.4 70121 |% 1.00 | 10/14/2003 14:21
Toluene-dé 111.3 81-117  |% 1.00 | 10/14/2003 14:21

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarny Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A part of Sevam Trsn Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

10/17/2G03 10:05

Page 3 of 8



SEWVLENN

STL

Submission #: 2003-10-0280

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

ACC Environmental Consuitants
Afttn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6851-004.01
1220 Tennysaon

Received: 10/07/2003 16:50

_Prep(s): 50308

. i'l‘*é;s_:t(s):

_ B26OB. R
- Sample ID! - $B1-12:0° Lab ID: 2003:10:0280 - 11 -
Sampled:  10/06/2003-08:50 Extracted:  10/9/2003 14:59 "~ o) |
Matrix: - Soil QC Batch#:  2003/10/09-03.65 g S i
|
Compound Cong, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 81000 50000 ug/Kg 1.00 | 10/14/2003 05:16 g
Benzene ND 500 ug/Kg 1.00 ] 10/14/2003 05:16
Tolugne ND 500 ug/Ky 1.001 107142003 05:16
Ethyl benzene 1200 500 ug/Kg 1.001 10/14/2003 05:16
Total xylenes 890 500 ug/Kg 1.00 | 10/14/2003 05:16
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1200 500 ug/Kg 1.00 10/14/2003 05:16
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 101.8 70-121 % 1.00 [ 10/14/2003 05:16
Toluene-d8 108.1 81-117  |% 1.00 | 10/14/2003 05:16
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/17/2003 10:05
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pl Tel 25 484 1912 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 6



STVERN

e ST L

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

ALCC Environmental Consultants
Afttn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capweli Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project:  6651-004.01 Received. 10/07/2003 16:50
1220 Tennyson

Samples Reported

‘Sample Name " Dite San':.lBIed' | | Mt L LaE# .
5B1-12.0 10/06/2003 08:50 Soil 11
SB7-12.0 10/06/2003 14:45 Seil 13
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/17/2003 10:05
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
A pant of Savem Trenl Ple

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 1 of &

*

Submission #: 2003-10-0280




SEVYERN Submission #: 2003-10-0280
TRENT STL

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project. 6651-004.01 Received: 10/07/2003 16:50
1220 Tennyson

Legend and-Notes:

Analysis Flag
o

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/15/2003 14:40

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trant e Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ~ www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 7



SEVERN Submission #; 2003-10-0280
STL

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ACC Environmental Consuitants
Attn.; Dave DelMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510} 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 65651-004.01 Received: 10/07/2003 16:50
1220 Tennyson

 Bsiteh QC Report.

Prep(-s_):__ ‘5030_ o BT I S -*re_st(,e,.); 62608
VLahoratory Control Splke ' Boll e o8 Batch#jffnesmuros-m ee:
'Lf;_s 20031 0/09-01 86- |43 :_ Extracted: 10709/2003 ' _' Analvzed‘ 10/09/2003 09; 43
. LESD - 2003/10/09-01.66-007 - Extracted: 10/0972003 - 10/69/2003 10:07 .-
Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc. Recovery % RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. RPD LCS LCSD
Benzene 40.5 41.4 50.0 81.0 §2.8 22| 69129 | 20
Toluene 43.7 449 50.0 a7.4 89.8 27| 70-130 | 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 419 411 50.0 83.8 82.2 19 ] 65165 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 473 501 500 946 100.2 70-121
Toluene-dg 530 531 500 106.0 106.2 81-117

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/15/2003 14:40

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94565
A part of Sovorn Tront Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page B of 7
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TRENIT S L

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510} 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project:  6651-004.01
1220 Tennyson

Received: 10/07/2003 16:50

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Submission #: 2003-10-0280

 Prap(s): . 50308
Method Blank - -
MB:2003/10/09-01.66-051

Compound Cong. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 10/09/2003 10:31

Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 10/08/2003 10:31

Toluene N 0.0050 mg/Kg 10/09/2003 10:31

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 10/09/2003 10:31

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 10/09/2003 10:31

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 10/09/2003 10:31
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.2 70-121 Y 10/08/2003 10:31
Toluene-d8 101.0 81-117 % 10/09/2003 10:31

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sevem Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPE 2496

10/15/2003 14:40

Page 5of 7




SEVTLRN Submission #: 2003-10-0280
TRENT STL :

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ACC Environmentat Consultants
Aftn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakiand, CA 94621
Phone: (610) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6651-004.01 Received: 10/07/2003 1650
1220 Tennyson
Prep(s):  .5030B N © Test(s).  6260B .
 Sampled:  10/06/2003 14:15 Extracted: 1:O191"2E1_03 17:49 ’
CMatix Soft S “QC Batch#:  2003/10/09-01.66
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1000 ug/Kg 1.00 [ 10/09/2003 17:49
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 300 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00| 10/09/2003 17:49
Benzene ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00| 10/09/2003 17:49
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/kg 1.00 | 10/09/2003 17:49
Ethyl benzene ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 [ 10/09/2003 17:49
Total xylenes ND 50 ugiKg 1.00 | 10/09/2003 17:49
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109.0 70-121 % 1.00 | 10/09/2003 17:49
Toluene-d8 100.7 81-117 % 1.00 1 10/09/2003 17:49

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/15/2003 14:40

STL San Francisco - 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A port of Sevem Tram Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Fage 4 of 7




S TL Submission #: 2003.10-0280

TRENT

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.; Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6651-004.01 Received: 10/07/2003 16:50
1220 Tennyson
Prep(s): . 50308 . B  Testsy. . 8260B o
Sample ID;  SBE12.0 o LabiD:- 2003-10-0280-12° .-
“Sarpiad: - 10/06/2003 14:00 : .- Extracted:  10/9/2003.14:26

Matic sail C - QCBatch#: 2003/10108-01 ¢
- “Analysis Flag: o (See Legend and Note Section ) : :

Compound Conc, RL . Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 4600 ug/Kg 4.63| 10/09/2003 14:26
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)} 53 23 UKy 4.63 | 10/09/2003 14:28
Benzene ND 23 ug/Kg 4.63 | 10/09/2003 14:28
Toluene ND 23 ug/Kg 483 | 10/09/2003 14:26
Ethyl benzene ND 23 ug/Kg 463 10/09/2003 14:26
Total xylenes ND 23 ug/Kg 4.63 [ 10/09/2003 14:26
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110.9 70-121 % 4.63 | 10/09/2003 14:26
Toluene-d8 104.1 B1-117  [% 4.63 | 10/09/2003 14:26
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/15/2003 14:40

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568 )
A part of Savem Trant Pla Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www. sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page3of 7



SEVERN S Submission #: 2003-10-0280
TRENT TL

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

ACC Envirenmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510} 638-8404

Project: 6651-004.01 Received: 10/07/2003 16:50
1220 Tennyson
- Prepis): 5030 Lo T _ "E'.Té;gt(s){ _ ”82‘6053‘:_ :
SamplelD: SB180 . ..  LsbiD: 2008:10:0280 - 10
Sampled:  10/06/2003 08:45 | Extracted: 1019120031402
Matrix. Soil - QC Batch#  2003/10/09:01.66

Analysis’-'F!_ag: o { See Legend and__Note_Sectioh 3

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 5500 5000 ug/Kg 4.95 | 10/09/2003 14:02
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 270 25 ug/Kg 4.95| 10/09/2003 14:02
Benzene ND 25 ug/Ky 495 10/09/2003 14:02
Toluene ND 25 ug/Kg 4.95 | 10/09/2003 14:02
Ethy! benzene ND 25 ug/Kg 4.95 10/09/2003 14:02
Total xylenes ND 25 ug/Kg 4.95 | 10v09/2003 14.02
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95,1 70-121  |% 4.95 1 10/06/2003 14:02
Toluene-d8 102.4 81-117  |% 4.95 | 10/09/2003 14:02

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/15/2003 14:40

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A part of Savam Trant Flo Tet 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 24396 Page 2 of 7



SEVERN
TRENT S I L

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Afttn,; Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510} 838-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6651-004.01
1220 Tennyson

Received: 10/07/2003 16:50

Samples Reported

Submission #: 2003-10-0280

Sample Narie Date Sampled Matrix | Lab#
5B1-8.0 10/06/2003 08:45 Sail 10
SB6-12.0 10/06/2003 14:00 Soil 12
SB7-15.0 10/06/2003 14:15 Saoil 14
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/15/2003 14:40
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pieasanton, GA 94566
A part of Sevem Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 1of 7



T
TRENT S L '

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
QOakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6651-004.01 Received: 10/07/2003 16:50
1220 Tennyson

Submission #: 2003-10-0280

Legend and-Notes

Analysis Flag

o}

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-Hnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

A part of Savem Trant Flg

10/17/2003 13:23

Page 15 of 15




IRLI\!

STL Submission #: 2003-10-0280

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Cakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6651-004.01 Received: 10/07/2003 16:50
1220 Tennyson
Bateh OC Report

Prép(s): 50308 | | a - Tééft(sé):iézéas”.
- Laboratory Control Spike Water

LCS 2003!1!.’14—01 65- 005 . " Extracted: 10/14/2003

LCSD 2003/10/14-01.65~ 028 ~ - Extracted: 10/14/2003 . . Analyzeg.: 10/14!29@3:
Compound Cone. ug/L Exp.Cone. Recovery % RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. |RPD| LCS LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) | 22.4 22.0 25.0 89.6 88.0 18 | 65-165 | 20

Benzene 256 26.3 250 1024 105.2 27 | 69129 | 20
Toluene 6.7 26.0 25.0 106.8 t04.0 27| 76130 | 20

Surrogates(s) .

1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 433 443 500 B86.6 886 76-114
Toluene-d8 518 495 500 103.6 99.0 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10172003 13:23

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Fleasanton, CA 94566
A part o Savem Trem Ftc Tal 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 14 of 15



TRENT

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6651-004.01
1220 Tennyson

Received: 10/07/2003 16:50

Submission #: 2003-10-0280

Prep’(S): 50308

Laboratory Control Spike

. Batb_h-ﬁﬂ-ﬁegoﬁj .

Watér

LGS  2003/10/13-2A.64:032 Extracted: 10/13/2003
LCSD . - 2003/10/13-2A,64:054 - Extracted: 10/13/2003 - Analyzed: 10/13/200;
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery % RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS _ 1LesD | % | Rec (RPD| 1CS | LCSD
Benzene 23.8 24.3 25 952 |o72 2.1 | 69-129 | 20
Toluene 25.2 256 25 100.8 |1024 |18 70130 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) | 22.8 23.1 25 912 |9z4 1.3 1] 65-185 | 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichlarosthane-d4 429 414 500 8568 |82.8 76-114
Toluene-dg 487 502 500 74 | 100.4 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A part ol Sevem Trent Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax $25 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com " CA DHS ELAP# 2486

10/17/2003 13:23

Page 13 of 15




S TL Submission #: 2003-10-0280

TRENT
Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

ACC Environmental Consgltants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6651-004.01 Received: 10/07/2003 16:50
1220 Tennyson

P’fép(s}_: 50308° o C R o L Test(s

-Me'th__od'Blahl_; S ' _ Water - T Qe Bati‘l;hﬁ#:zm'i"fﬂ 01.65
MB: 2003/10/14-01.65-051 - o o _ ‘Date Extracted: 10/14/2003.10:51 |
Compound Cong, RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 10/14/2003 10:51 ‘
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 10/14/2003 10:51
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/14/2003 10;51
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/14/2003 10:51
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/14/2003 10:51
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 10/14/2003 10:51
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 B8.9 76-114 % 10/14/2003 10:51
Toluene-d8 96.1 88-110 % 10/14/2003 10:51
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/17/2003 13:23

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lana, Pleasanton, GA 54566
A partof Savam Teerd Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 15



SLEVIERN

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621

Phone: {510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6651-004.01
1220 Tennyson

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission #: 2003-10-0280

Received: 10/07/2003 16:50

Batch QC Report

‘ Pﬁéﬁ(s):- _ 5030

" Test(s): 82608

Method Blark Water - QC Batch:# 200310M3:2A:64
© MB: 2003/10+13-2A.64-016 Date Extracted: 10/13/2003 21:16 .
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 10/13/2003 21:16
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/13/2003 21:16
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/13/2003 21:16
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/l 10/13/2003 21:16
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 10/13/2003 21:16
Methyl tert-butyl sther {MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 10/13/2003 21:16
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 86.4 76-114 % 10/13/2003 21:16
Toluene-da 98.8 88-110 Y% 10/13/2003 21:16

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partal Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1319 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DRS ELAP# 2436

10/17/2003 13:23

Page 11 of 15



STL

TREN]

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621

Phone: (510) 838-8400 Fax: {510) 638-8404

Project: 6651-004.01
1220 Tennyson

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Submission #: 2003-10-0280

Received: 10/07/2003 16:50

| 50308

~ Prep(s) Test(s): 82608
" Samiple ID:. . SBYW _ Lab AD: 2003-10-0280-9
_Sampled:  10/06/2003 16:30 Extracted: 4071'.4120_03 '0‘;53:07
* Matrix: water Q€ Batch#:  2003/10/13-2A.64 -
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 500 ug/L 10.00 | 10/14/2003 03:07
Methyl tert-buty) ether (MTBE) 1200 5.0 ugiL 10.00 | 10/14/2003 03:07
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 10/14/2003 03:07
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 { 10/14/2003 03:07
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 ugiL 10.00 | 10/14/2003 03:07
Total xylenes ND 10 ug/L 10.00 | 10/14/2003 03:07
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 86.8 76114  {% 10.00 | 10/14/2003 03:07
Toluene-dg 103.9 88-110 % 10.00 | 10/14/2003 03:07

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lana, Pleasanton, CA 94568

A part of Sevam Tront Flc

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495

16/17/2003 13:23

Page 10 of 15



Submission #; 2003-10-0280

SCVERN
TRENIT STL
Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

AGCC Environmental Consultants
Attn.; Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Dakland, CA 94621
Phone: {510} 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6651-004.01 Received:; 10/07/2003 16.50
1220 Tennyson
Prep(s); _‘5-(_)_'::3_03 . . ' - _Test{s)': ' 82608 :
Sarple ID:  SBBW Lab 1D 200310:0280-8
Sampled:  10/06/2003 15:45 Extragted: 1071472003 11:19
Matrix: Water QC Batch# - 2003/10/14-01.65
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 500 ugil 10.00 | 10/14/2003 11:19
Methyl tert-buty! ether {MTBE) 380 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 10/14/2003 11:19
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 10/14/2003 11:19
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 10/14/2003 11:19
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/l 10.00 | 10/14/2003 $1:19
Total xylenes ND 10 ug/L 10.06 | 10/14/2003 11:19
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89.6 76-114  |% 10.00 | 10/14/2003 11:19
Toluene-d8 97.1 88-110 |% 10.00 1 10/14/2003 11:19

Severn Trent Laborataries, Inc. 10/17/2003 1323

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quany Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
A port of Sovom Trant Ple Tel 925 484 1819 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 8 of 15



STI

TRENT

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ACC Envircnmental Consultants
Atin.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Cakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510} 638-8400 Fax: (510} 638-8404

Submission #: 2003-10-0280

Project: 6651-004.01 Received: 10/07/2003 16:50
1220 Tennyson
Prep(s): 50308 - 7 ' Test(s): - 8260B o
Sample D:  SB7-W - _ _ Lab ID; 2003-10-6280-7
Sampied:  10/06/2003 15:00 o - Extracted: = 10/14/2003 02:23
Matrix:  Water o - | QCBatch#  2003/10/13-2A64
Analysis Flag: o ('See Legénd and Note Section ) ' ) ‘
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 64000 5000 ugil 100.00 | 10/14/2003 02:23
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 4100 50 ugfL 100.00 | 107142003 02:23
Benzene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 10/14/2003 02:23
Toluene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 1(/14/2003 02:23
Ethylbenzene 1500 50 ugiL 100.00 1 10/14/2003 02:23
Total xylenes 1500 100 ug/L 100.00 | 10/14/2003 02:23
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 82.4 768114 |% 100.00 ¢ 10/14/2003 02:23
Totuene-d8 97.6 B8-110 % 100.00 | 10/14/2003 02:23

A part af Sevem Trent Plc

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

10/17/2003 13:23

Page 6 of 15



: Submission #: 2003-10-0280
STL

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Aftn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone; (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-5404

Project: 6651-004.01 Received: 10/07/2003 16:50
1220 Tennyson
Prep(s): 50308 ' _ ' . S Te"si_ﬁé): : E 82605 _
Sample ID: SBEW R LablD:  2008-10-0280-6
Sampled:  10/06/200314:20° _ Extracted:”  10/14/2003 02:01
Matrix: - Water S . QCBsich#:  2003/10/13-2A:64
Analysis Flag: o' { Sée Legend and Note Section ) '
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 22000 500 ug/L 10.00 [ 10/14/2003 02:01
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE}) 570 5.0 ugiL 10.00 | 10/14/2003 02:01
Benzene ND 5.0 g/l 10.00 | 10/14/2003 02:01
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 10/14/2003 02:01
Ethylbenzene 270 50 ug/L 10.00 1 10/14/2003 02:01
Total xylenes 140 10 ug/L 10.00 | 10/14/2003 02:01
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89.9 76-114 % 10.00 | 10/14/2003 02:01
Teluene-d8 99.6 88-110  {% 10.00 [ 10/14/2003 02:01

10/17/2003 13:23

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lans, Pleasantan, CA 54566
A part of Sevam Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 10986 * www.s-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 15




STL

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.; Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6651-004.01
1220 Tennyson

Received: 10/07/2003 16:50

Submission #: 2003-10-0280

Prep(s; 50308

62608

Test(s): o
Sample ID: SBSW LabD; 2003-10-D280-5

. Sampled: - 10/06/2003 12:30° Extracted:  10/14/2003 01:38

CMatrix: - Water QC Batch#  2003/10/13:2A.64
Compound Cong, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2003 01:39
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.0 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10142003 01:39
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2003 01:39
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/iL 1.00 | 10M14/2003 01:39
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2003 01:39
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10114/2003 01:39

Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 84.8 76-114 % 1.00 | 10/14/2003 01:39
Toluene-d8 102.2 88-110 |% 1.00| 10/14/2003 01:39

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc,

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Severn Teanl Ple Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

10/17/2003 13:23

Page 6 of 15



STL Submission #: 2003-10-0280

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants

Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax; {510) 638-8404

Froject: 6651-004.01 Received: 10/07/2003 16:50
1220 Tennyson
Prep(s) 50308 AR Tesisy - . 82608 o
. Sample ID:  SBAW. o Lab ID: 2008-10-0280-4 .
Sampled:- . 10/06/2003 12:00, : Extracted: 10/14/2003:01:17
Matrix: ~  Water - _  QOCBatch#:  2003/10113-2A64
Compound Cong, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 10/14/2003 01:17
Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/t 1.00| 10/14/2003 01:17
Benzene ND . | 0.50 ug/L 1.00( 10/14/2003 01:17
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 10/14/2003 01:17
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00| 10/14/2003 01:47
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 [ 10/14/2003 01:17
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 827 76-114  |% 1.00 | 10/14/2003 01:17
Toluene-d8 103.6 B&-110 |% 1.00 | 10/14/2003 01:17

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
Apart of Savam Trari Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1095 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2436

10/17/2003 13:23

Page 5 of 15



A part of Sevam Trem Plc

TRENT STL

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621

Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: {510) 638-8404

Project: 6651-004.01

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Received: 10/07/2003 16:50

Submission #: 2003-10-0280

1220 Tennyson
Prepls);. 50308 Test(s): - :82608
- Sample ID: SB3W Lab ID; 2003-10:0280-8
Sampled:  10/06/2003 11:20 Extracted: - 10/14/2003 00:55
Matrix: Water ' QC Batch#:  2003/10/13-2A.64
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 [ 10/14/2003 0055
Maethy! teri-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 10/14/2003 00:55
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2003 00:55
Toluene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.60 | 10/14/2003 00:55
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2003 00:55
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 ] 1011412003 00:55
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichtoroethane—d4 83.4 76-114 % 1.00| 10/14/2003 00:55
Toluene-d8 98.2 88-110  {% 1.00 | 10/14/2003 00:55

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Plaasanton, GA 54566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498

10/17/2003 13:23

Page 4 of 15



SEVERN Submission #: 2003-10-0280

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Aftn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: {(510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project:  6651-004.01 Received: 10/07/2003 16:50
1220 Tennyson
'_Preb(s): s SOGOB . ‘_ o . o Tést(s}: 8260 -
Sample [D: ‘SB2W - ' a . LablD:  2008:10-0280-2
Sampled:  10/06/200310:20 - © - Extracted:  10/14/2003 00:33
Matrix: - Water . n . QCBatch# 200310113264 -
Compaound - Cong. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2003 00:33
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 66 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2003 00:33
Benzens ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2003 00:33
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2003 00:33
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 uglt. 1.00 [ 10/14/2003 00:33
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/l. 1.00 | 10/14/2003 00:33
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 B7.9 76114 |% 1.00 | 10/14/2003 00:33
Toluene-d8 98.3 88-110  |% 1.00 0 10/14/2003 00:33

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/17/2003 13:23

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
Attt Sevem Trart Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 3 of 15



5FVLERN Submission #: 2003-10-0280
TRENT STL

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 24621
Fhona: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6651-004.01 Recsived: 10/07/2003 16:50
1220 Tennyson
~Prep(sy  soaoB . . C Testisy  sas0B
' Sample ID:  SB1-W LabiD: . 2003-10:0280- 1
‘Sarpled: .10/06/200308:00 . - Extiacted:  10/14/2003 00:11
Matic -~ Water | . QCBatch#:  2003/10/13-2A.64

Analysis Flag: o: (See;.i.ég'end and-Nete Séction )

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 86000 10000 ugiL 200.00 | 10/14/2003 00:11
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 12000 100 uglt 200.00 | 10/14/2003 00:11
Benzene 1300 100 ug/t 200.00 | 10/14/2003 00:11
Toluene ND 100 ug/L 200.00 [ 10/14/2003 00:11
Ethylbenzene 4600 100 ug/L 200.00 | 10714/2003 00:11
Total xylenes 4200 200 ug/L 200.00 | 10/14/2003 00:11
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroathane-d4 B6.8 76-114  |% 200.00 | 10/14/2003 00:11
Toluene-d8 99.3 88110  |% 200.00 | 10/14/2003 00:11

Severn Trent Laboratories, |nc,

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 24986

10/17/2003 13:23
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SLEVLERN
TRENT STL

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants

Aftn.: Dave De

Ment

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phone: {510} 638-8400 Fax: (510} 638-8404

Project. 6651-
1220

004.01 Received: 10/07/2003 16:50
Tennyson

Samples Reported

Submigsion #: 2003-10-0280

Sample Namie Date Sampled Matrix Lab#
SB1-W 10/06/2003 09:00 Water 1
SB2-W 10/06/2003 10:20 Water 2
SB3-W 10/06/2003 11:20 Water 3
SB4-W 10/06/2003 12:00 Water 4
SB5-W 10/06/2003 12:30 Water 5
SB6-W 10/06/2003 14:20 Water &
SB7-W 10/06/2003 15:00 Water 7
3B8-W 10/06/2003 15:45 Water 8
SB9-W 10/08/2003 16:30 Water 9

A partaf Sovem Trent Plo

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

16/17/2003 13:23

Page 1 of 15



SEVE

A parlof Savem Trant Bl

RN STL Submission#: 2003-10-0280

ACC Environmental Consultants October 17, 2003

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621

Attn.: Dave DeMent

Project#: 6651-004,01
Project: 1220 Tennyson

Dear Mr. DeMent,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 10/07/2003 16:50

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
11/21/2003 uniess you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any guestions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via emaii. My email address is: vwancil@sti-inc.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laborataries, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496

Page 1 of 1




Site Address: 1220 W. Tennyson Road, Hayward, California
Sampling Date: 10/06/03

Project # 6651-004.01
Subsurface investigation Report

Table 4 - Grab Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

J! Sample ID TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Totai MTBE I‘
benzene Xylene

- SB1-W 86,000 1,300 <100 4,600 4,200 12,000 I
SB2-wW <50 <0.50 <0.50 =<0.50 <1.0 66
SB3-W <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50
SB4-W <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50
SB5-W <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.0
SB6-W 22,000 <5.0 <5.0 270 140 670
SB7-W 64,000 <50 <50 1,500 1,500 4,100
SB8-W <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 360
SB9-W <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 1,200

Notes: Water sample results are in micrograms per Liter (ug/L), approximately equal to parts per billion (ppb)
< = analytical results under laboratory reporting limit
NA = Sample not analyzed for this constituent




Site Address: 1220 West Tennyson Road, Hayward, California=

Sampling Date: 10/06/03

Table 3 - Soil Sample Analytical Results

Project # 6651-004.01

Subsurface Investigation Report

" Sample ID TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total MTBE II
: : benzene Xylene
SB1-8.0 55 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.27 i
SB1-12.0 81 <0.5 <0.5 1.2 0.89 1.2
SB6-12.0 ' <4.6 <0.023 <0.023 <0.023 <0,023 0.053
SB7-12.0 380 <0.5 <0.5 2.3 25 0.54
e SB7-15.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.3

Notes: Soil sample results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/'lcg) approximately equal to parts per million @pm)

< = gnalytical results under laboratory reporting limit

NA = Sample not analyzed for this constituent

-






